
 
 

To: Scottish Information Commissioner 

Cc: Western Isles Council (Comhairle nan Eilean Siar) 

From: Scottish Salmon Watch 

Date: 1 July 2021  

Subject: Appeal re. Western Isles Council’s refusal to disclose information on Whiteshore 

Cockles  

 

Please consider this an appeal against Western Isles Council (Comhairle nan Eilean Siar) for 

failing to disclose information on Whiteshore Cockles.   

 

As reference please find enclosed emails relating to this case – including Scottish Salmon 

Watch’s FOI request filed on 8 December 2020 and the FOI review refusal by Western Isles 

Council (Comhairle nan Eilean Siar) on 22 June 2021 (Appendix 1). 

 

Please note that Scottish Salmon Watch submitted an appeal with the Scottish Information 

Commissioner on 25 May 2021 (attached here in Appendix 2 for easy reference and online here) 

but this was deemed invalid as Western Isles Council (Comhairle nan Eilean Siar) had failed to 

reply to the FOI at all. 

 

Hence Scottish Salmon Watch has now filed a new appeal following the completed FOI review 

by Western Isles Council (Comhairle nan Eilean Siar) on 22 June 2021.   

 

Scottish Salmon Watch requests that the Scottish Information Commissioner forces Western 

Isles Council (Comhairle nan Eilean Siar) to disclose information on Whiteshore Cockles.   

 

Far from being “exempt from disclosure” as argued by the Legal and Procurement Manager at 

Western Isles Council (Comhairle nan Eilean Siar), Scottish Salmon Watch argues that this 

information should be made public.  In fact, an FOI disclosure last week (24 June 2021) by the 

Scottish Government to Scottish Salmon Watch – effectively the same FOI request as refused by 

Western Isles Council (Comhairle nan Eilean Siar) – provides detailed information on 

Whiteshore Cockles.   

 

The Scottish Information Commissioner can find this FOI disclosure – in response to a FOI 

request by Scottish Salmon Watch filed on 25 May 2021 – posted online by the Scottish 

Government on 29 June 2021.  Scottish Salmon Watch also published a summary of the FOI 

disclosure via a media backgrounder and press release earlier today (1 July 2021) online here. 

  
The recent FOI disclosure on Whiteshore Cockles by the Scottish Government (as well as 

another FOI disclosure by the Scottish Government in September 2018) blow out of the water 
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the FOI refusal by the Legal and Procurement Manager at Western Isles Council (Comhairle nan 

Eilean Siar).  The Scottish Information Commissioner is encouraged to explore the dichotomy 

between the transparency of the Scottish Government (at least in this case) and the case for 

confidentiality so desperately (and unconvincingly) argued by Western Isles Council (Comhairle 

nan Eilean Siar).  Here’s the FOI disclosure posted online by the Scottish Government on 29 

June 2021: 
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The Scottish Government’s FOI disclosure to Scottish Salmon Watch (24 June 2021) not only 

includes reference to Western Isles Council (Comhairle nan Eilean Siar) but also discloses 

emails authored by Western Isles Council (Comhairle nan Eilean Siar) – including:   
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[Note that these photos seem to have been disclosed by the Scottish Government on 24 June 

2021 via FOI - 202100207142 - Information Released - Annex 7] 
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Further details are available via FOI Lifts Lid on the Stench of Scottish Salmon: Scottish 

Government Legal Department Target Illegal Dumping of Diseased Salmon in Outer Hebrides  
 

 

The Scottish Government’s FOI disclosure to Scottish Salmon Watch on 24 June 2021 and FOI 

disclosure to Scottish Salmon Watch dated 4 September 2018 beg the question: how can Western 

Isles Council (Comhairle nan Eilean Siar) legitimately justify their special exemption from FOI 

laws? 

 

It is painfully clear via FOI disclosures by the Scottish Government that Western Isles Council 

(Comhairle nan Eilean Siar) are guilty of aiding and abetting the illegal dumping of diseased 

salmon at Whiteshore Cockles for nearly two decades.  And it is obvious that Western Isles 

Council (Comhairle nan Eilean Siar) is painted in an extremely embarrassing light.  Yet that is 

not a reason to prevent further disclosures.   
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Such is the incestuous relationship between Western Isles Council (Comhairle nan Eilean Siar) 

and the salmon farming sector that there is a blind spot over the illegal dumping of diseased 

salmon at Whiteshore Cockles.  Judging by the actions – or lack of them – by Western Isles 

Council (Comhairle nan Eilean Siar) over Whiteshore Cockles it is hard to escape the conclusion 

that an unwritten rule exists within Western Isles Council (Comhairle nan Eilean Siar) that 

excludes the salmon farming sector from regulation and legislation.   

 

It seems that the ‘Salmafia’ exert such control over Western Isles Council (Comhairle nan Eilean 

Siar) that there is a code of silence (omerta).  Or perhaps Western Isles Council (Comhairle nan 

Eilean Siar) is in the same Masonic Lodge as the owners of Whiteshore Cockles? 

 

Secret handshakes aside, Scottish Salmon Watch was under the impression that publicly funded 

local authorities like Western Isles Council (Comhairle nan Eilean Siar) were duty bound to obey 

the law.  Surely the public – especially locals who have the misfortune to live close to the stench 

that is Whiteshore Cockles – have a right to know why illegal dumping of diseased salmon 

continues near EU protected habitats?  

 

It is worth repeating the email from the Scottish Government’s ‘Animal Health – Disease 

Prevention Team’ to the Marine Laboratory and Sheila Voas (Chief Veterinary Officer in the 

Scottish Government) dated 19 March 2021 (published by the Scottish Government on 29 June 

2021) which included: 

 

 
 

“The ensiled fish waste is definitely not helping with the problem,” stated another email 

(believed to be from the Scottish Government) dated 19 March 2021 (published by the Scottish 

Government on 29 June 2021).  “It has potentially been sitting for weeks already before it gets to 

Whiteshore so the smell will be intensified”. 

 

Another email published by the Scottish Government on 29 June 2021 illustrates how Western 

Isles Council (Comhairle nan Eilean Siar) is monitoring media interest in Whiteshore Cockles.   
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Western Isles Council (Comhairle nan Eilean Siar) should be interested in today’s Times 

newspaper article: “Fish graveyard ‘severely hampers’ life for islanders, officials claim”. 

https://donstaniford.typepad.com/my-blog/2021/07/the-times-fish-graveyard-severely-hampers-life-for-islanders-officials-claim-.html


The Times media coverage once again highlight the public interest in this issue and is pertinent 

to this appeal.   

 

 

A letter sent earlier today (1 July 2021) by Scottish Salmon Watch to Scottish Ministers on the 

illegal dumping of diseased salmon at Whiteshore Cockles may also be of public interest and 

relevant to this appeal.  The fact that this issue is now being discussed at Cabinet level and 

involves Scottish Government policy and the Scottish Government Legal Department shows the 

level of public relevance.   

Tim Langley, Legal and Procurement Manager, advances the argument that “the requested 

information is exempt from disclosure under section 30(c) of the Act on the ground that its 

disclosure would prejudice substantially, or be likely to prejudice substantially, the effective 

https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/letter-to-scottish-ministers-re.-illegal-dumping-of-diseased-salmon-at-whiteshore-cockles-1-july-2021.pdf
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conduct of public affairs, i.e. the efficient and effective carrying out of the Comhairle’s 

environmental health functions” in the FOI refusal by Western Isles Council (Comhairle nan 

Eilean Siar) on 22 June 2021. 

 

Such an argument falls down by the fact that Western Isles Council (Comhairle nan Eilean Siar) 

has been exposed as inefficient and ineffective in failing to carry out their environmental health 

functions with respect to Whiteshore Cockles.  Public officials surely cannot be allowed to 

continue to behave badly in private without any public accountability? 

 

“The Comhairle has statutory obligations in respect of environmental health, and generally relies 

on the promotion of good relationships with those businesses which it regulates in order to 

ensure the efficient discharge of those duties,” continued Tim Langley, Legal and Procurement 

Manager, in the FOI refusal by Western Isles Council (Comhairle nan Eilean Siar) on 22 June 

2021.  “Those good relationships would be seriously eroded, the Comhairle’s duties would be 

much harder to discharge, and there would be an increased risk of non-compliance by businesses, 

if the requested information were to be disclosed.” 

 

Scottish Salmon Watch considers such an argument to be baseless when it is patently apparent 

that Whiteshore Cockles has benefited from a ‘good relationship’ with Western Isles Council 

(Comhairle nan Eilean Siar) turning a blind eye to the illegal dumping of diseased salmon over 

nearly two decades of operations.  Moreover, there is zero chance of an “increased risk of non-

compliance” by Whiteshore Cockles when non-compliance has been normal practice since at 

least 2004.   

 

Further background on the illegality of Whiteshore Cockles – and the complicit role played by 

Western Isles Council (Comhairle nan Eilean Siar) and the Scottish Government – is detailed in 

a letter to Scottish Ministers dated 27 May 2021.   

 

In the hope that Western Isles Council (Comhairle nan Eilean Siar) do the right thing I have 

copied their FOI unit and Legal and Procurement Manager into this appeal.  Instead of a time-

consuming appeal which may take over a year (judged by previous appeals), Scottish Salmon 

Watch would be happy for Western Isles Council (Comhairle nan Eilean Siar) to disclose the 

documents requested on 8 December 2020 – adding documents up to today’s date – by the end of 

this month (i.e. 31 July 2021).     

 

As you can see from today’s news report in The Times, the issue of the illegal dumping of 

diseased salmon at Whiteshore Cockles is an unmitigated public relations disaster.  Scottish 

Salmon Watch can fully understand how Western Isles Council (Comhairle nan Eilean Siar) 

wants to keep their role in covering up continued illegal activity and “environmental nuisance” 

(as the Scottish Government described it in March 2021).  However, breaching FOI law in a 

doomed attempt to conceal breaches of EU and Scottish law is at best misguided and at worst a 

criminal offence.   

 

Finally, Scottish Salmon Watch asks the Scottish Information Commissioner to investigate 

Western Isles Council (Comhairle nan Eilean Siar) for their abject failures to respond to FOI 

requests and comply with FOI law.  Something is seriously rotten in the state of Comhairle nan 

https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/whiteshore-cockles-letter-to-sg-sepa-defra-re-eu-derogation-27-may-2021.pdf
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Eilean Siar who seem to operate as if they are above the law.  This is certainly not the first time 

that Western Isles Council (Comhairle nan Eilean Siar) has failed to follow FOI law (or animal 

health and disease legislation for that matter) – as detailed in Scottish Salmon Watch’s appeal 

filed on 25 May 2021.  Hopefully it will be the last time.   

 

If you need any further information please do not hesitate to contact me. 

 

Thanks, 

 

 

 

 

 

Don Staniford 

 

Director, Scottish Salmon Watch 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix 1: FOI refusal by Comhairle nan Eilean Siar (Western Isles Council) 

 

From: Don Staniford <salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com> 

Date: Tue, May 25, 2021 at 12:26 PM 

Subject: Appeal re. Western Isles Council's refusal to provide information on Whiteshore 

Cockles 

To: Enquiries <enquiries@itspublicknowledge.info> 

Cc: CNES FOI Team <foi@cne-siar.gov.uk>, Tim Langley tim.langley@cne-siar.gov.uk 

 

Please find attached an appeal re. the failure of Western Isles Council (Comhairle nan Eilean 

Siar) to respond to a FOI on Whiteshore Cockles filed by Scottish Salmon Watch on 8 December 

2020.   

 

It has been six months since the FOI was filed and despite repeated emails there still has been no 

reply or even an explanation from Western Isles Council (Comhairle nan Eilean Siar) why no 

reply has been forthcoming. 

 

You will see from the attached appeal - online here - that Western Isles Council (Comhairle nan 

Eilean Siar) has previous 'form' on this issue and were forced by the Scottish Information 

Commissioner to disclose information on the same site back in 2006.   
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In the hope of prompting Western Isles Council (Comhairle nan Eilean Siar) into a reply I have 

copied the FOI team and Tim Langley (Legal Services Manager) into this appeal.  Hopefully the 

Scottish Information Commissioner's time will not be wasted on this simple matter. 

 

Please provide a receipt for this FOI appeal. 

 

Thanks, 

 

Don Staniford 

 

Director, Scottish Salmon Watch 

 

 
 

From: <sjenkins@itspublicknowledge.info> 

Date: Tue, May 25, 2021 at 4:05 PM 

Subject: Application for a decision by the Scottish Information Commissioner -202100666 

To: <salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com> 

 

Our Ref          202100666 

   

  

25 May 2021 

  

Dear Mr Staniford 

  

Application for Decision by the Scottish Information Commissioner 

Public Authority: Comhairle nan Eilean Siar  

  

I refer to your application for a decision from the Scottish Information Commissioner, made by 

email today, 25 May 2021. You asked the Commissioner to investigate the way in which 

Comhairle nan Eilean Siar handled your request for information regarding Whiteshore Cockles. 

  

Before we can take your application forward, there are a number of steps you must take in 

relation to your information request. This is explained in the attached guidance, called “How to 

make a valid application to the Scottish Information Commissioner”, and includes complying 

with a number of timescales set by the legislation. 

  



Unfortunately, we can't investigate your case as you did not request a review within 40 working 

days of the date you should have received a response.  In this case, you should have received a 

response within 20 working days of your request i.e. by 8 January 2021.  You then had 40 

working days in which to request a review/follow up the Council's failure to respond to your 

request i.e. by 5 March 2021. As you didn't make representations to the Council, regarding its 

failure to respond, until 18 March 2021 we cannot investigate your case.  As your request relates 

to environmental information and falls under EIRs legislation, a request for review must be made 

within 40 days of the date that you should have received a response. 

 

I appreciate that this is frustrating for you but the only option is to submit the request again. If 

the Council doesn't respond within the 20 working days, you should submit a request for a 

review of its failure to respond no later than 40 working days thereafter. 

  

If you wish to go ahead with an application to the Commissioner, please send me a new 

application, once you have followed the additional steps I have described above. We have an 

application form on our website which you might find useful, at the appropriate time - 

www.itspublicknowledge.info/appeal. Let me know if you would like me to send you a copy. 

  

  

Yours sincerely 

  

Suzanne Jenkins 

Validation Officer 

  

Attached. “How to make a valid application to the Scottish Information Commissioner: 

Guidance for Requesters”  

  

  

Scottish Information Commissioner 

Kinburn Castle 

Doubledykes Road 

St Andrews 

KY16 9DS 

  

E-mail: sjenkins@itspublicknowledge.info 

www.itspublicknowledge.info 

 

From: CNES FOI Team <foi@cne-siar.gov.uk> 

Date: Wed, May 26, 2021 at 1:33 PM 

Subject: Re: [Ticket#2021052527000364] Appeal re. Western Isles Council's refusal to provide 

information on Whiteshore Cockles 

To: Don Staniford <salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com> 

Cc: Tim Langley Legal and Procurement Manager <tim.langley@cne-siar.gov.uk>, Enquiries 

<enquiries@itspublicknowledge.info> 

 

http://www.itspublicknowledge.info/appeal
mailto:sjenkins@itspublicknowledge.info
http://www.itspublicknowledge.info/


Dear Mr Staniford 

 

Re: help desk request (ticket ref 2021052527000364) 

 

Thank you for your email.  I will review the matter and contact you again as soon as possible but 

in any event within the requisite 20 working days. 

-- 

Kind regards 

Tim Langley 

Comhairle nan Eilean Siar | Sandwick Road | Stornoway | Isle of Lewis | HS1 2BW 

Email: foi@cne-siar.gov.uk 

Web: https://www..cne-siar.gov.uk 

Tel: 01851 600 501 (Extension 211598) 

 

From: Don Staniford <salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com> 

Date: Wed, May 26, 2021 at 8:46 PM 

Subject: Re: Appeal re. Western Isles Council's refusal to provide information on Whiteshore 

Cockles 

To: CNES FOI Team <foi@cne-siar.gov.uk> 

Cc: Tim Langley Legal and Procurement Manager <tim.langley@cne-siar.gov.uk>, Enquiries 

<enquiries@itspublicknowledge.info> 

 

Thanks - it would save me re-filing the FOI. 

 

 

From: Don Staniford <salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com> 

Date: Thu, May 27, 2021 at 8:14 AM 

Subject: Re: Appeal re. Western Isles Council's refusal to provide information on Whiteshore 

Cockles 

To: CNES FOI Team <foi@cne-siar.gov.uk> 

Cc: Tim Langley Legal and Procurement Manager <tim.langley@cne-siar.gov.uk>, Enquiries 

enquiries@itspublicknowledge.info 

 

You may be interested in an article in The Times today: "Islanders raise a stink over vast salmon 

graveyard"  

 

Video footage, a press release and a letter will be posted asking why Western Isles Council and 

the Scottish Government have allowed Whiteshore Cockles to flout the law will be posted later 

this morning via https://donstaniford.typepad.com/my-blog/2021/05/video-exposes-mass-graves-

of-millions-of-diseased-scottish-salmon-.html 

 

 

The information requested by Scottish Salmon Watch back in December 2020 on Whiteshore 

Cockles would be much appreciated.   

 

Best fishes, 

https://helpdesk.cne-siar.gov.uk/otrs/customer.pl?Action=CustomerTicketZoom;TicketNumber=2021052527000364
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Don 

 

 

From: Tim Langley <tim.langley@cne-siar.gov.uk> 

Date: Thu, May 27, 2021 at 8:17 AM 

Subject: RE: Appeal re. Western Isles Council's refusal to provide information on Whiteshore 

Cockles 

To: Don Staniford <salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com>, Freedom of Information Requests 

<foi@cne-siar.gov.uk> 

Cc: Enquiries <enquiries@itspublicknowledge.info> 

 

Dear Mr Staniford 

  

Thank you for your email.  Is this a new FOI request? 

  

Regards 

  

Tiom Langley| Manaidsear Lagha agus Solair| Comhairle nan Eilean Siar| Rathad Shanndabhaig| 

Steornabhagh| Eilean Leodhais| HS1 2BW 

Tim Langley| Legal and Procurement Manager| Comhairle nan Eilean Siar| Sandwick Road| 

Stornoway| Isle of Lewis| HS1 2BW 

tim.langley@cne-siar.gov.uk | 01851 822604 | Ext 211214 | 07970 552 371 

 

From: Don Staniford <salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com> 

Date: Thu, May 27, 2021 at 9:03 AM 

Subject: Re: Appeal re. Western Isles Council's refusal to provide information on Whiteshore 

Cockles 

To: Tim Langley <tim.langley@cne-siar.gov.uk> 

Cc: Freedom of Information Requests <foi@cne-siar.gov.uk>, Enquiries 

<enquiries@itspublicknowledge.info> 

 

I'd prefer - and it would be better optically and from a PR point of view - for you to respond to 

the original FOI request dated 8 December 2020? 

 

You could maybe even throw in an apology for failing to respond and provide information since 

8 December 2020. 

 

But I can file a new FOI request if that is better for you.  Your call. 

 

New Tweet - you're copied in: https://twitter.com/TheGAAIA/status/1397825636228648961 

 

Best fishes, 

 

Don 

 

mailto:tim.langley@cne-siar.gov.uk
https://twitter.com/TheGAAIA/status/1397825636228648961


From: Tim Langley <tim.langley@cne-siar.gov.uk> 

Date: Mon, May 31, 2021 at 1:01 PM 

Subject: RE: Appeal re. Western Isles Council's refusal to provide information on Whiteshore 

Cockles 

To: Don Staniford <salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com> 

 

Dear Mr Staniford 

  

Thank you for your email.  You clearly should have received a response to your request dated 8 

December 2020 some time ago.  You appear not to have, and I apologise on behalf of the 

Comhairle for that.  The FOI Assistant returns from annual leave tomorrow, and at that point I 

will liaise with her with a view to concluding this request, and my review, urgently. 

  

Regards 

  

Tim 

Tiom Langley| Manaidsear Lagha agus Solair| Comhairle nan Eilean Siar| Rathad Shanndabhaig| 

Steornabhagh| Eilean Leodhais| HS1 2BW 

Tim Langley| Legal and Procurement Manager| Comhairle nan Eilean Siar| Sandwick Road| 

Stornoway| Isle of Lewis| HS1 2BW 

tim.langley@cne-siar.gov.uk | 01851 822604 | Ext 211214 | 07970 552 371 

  

From: Tim Langley <tim.langley@cne-siar.gov.uk> 

Date: Tue, Jun 22, 2021 at 5:36 PM 

Subject: FW: Appeal re. Western Isles Council's refusal to provide information on Whiteshore 

Cockles 

To: Don Staniford <salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com> 

 

Dear Mr Staniford 

  

I write for the purpose of formally concluding my review which you requested in your email 

dated 25 May 2021 at 12.30pm below. 

  

Your original request was made on 8 December 2020 (our reference 2020120827000349).  

Allowing for public holidays, you should have received a response by 11 January 2021.  You did 

not receive any response, for which I again apologise. 

  

I must now go on to answer your original request, which was as follows: 

  

Please provide information on Whiteshore Cockles since 1 January 2019.   

Please include any letters, emails, photos, complaints, discussions and any other details relating 

to Whiteshore Cockles and the transport, disposal, burial, incineration, ensilage and processing 

of farmed salmon wastes and mortalities.   

  

Having carefully considered the matter and relevant guidance issued by the Office of the Scottish 

Information Commissioner I have concluded that, although the Comhairle holds information 

mailto:tim.langley@cne-siar.gov.uk


which falls within the scope of the request, it is exempt from disclosure.  Although the Freedom 

of Information (Scotland) Act 2002 (“the Act”) Act creates a general right of access to 

information held by a public authority, that access is not unrestricted and is tempered by a 

number of statutory exemptions.  In my opinion, one of those exemptions is applicable to the 

information in question. 

  

I consider that the requested information is exempt from disclosure under section 30(c) of the 

Act on the ground that its disclosure would prejudice substantially, or be likely to prejudice 

substantially, the effective conduct of public affairs, i.e. the efficient and effective carrying out of 

the Comhairle’s environmental health functions.  The requested information comprises 

correspondence to, from or concerning Whiteshore Cockles, a private business.  The Comhairle 

has no contractual relationship with that business but is interested in it from an environmental 

health perspective because of its waste disposal activities.  The Comhairle has statutory 

obligations in respect of environmental health, and generally relies on the promotion of good 

relationships with those businesses which it regulates in order to ensure the efficient discharge of 

those duties.  Those good relationships would be seriously eroded, the Comhairle’s duties would 

be much harder to discharge, and there would be an increased risk of non-compliance by 

businesses, if the requested information were to be disclosed. 

  

That exemption is subject to the “public interest test”, which means that even if the exemption 

were to apply, the information must still be disclosed if the public interest in disclosing it 

outweighs the public interest in withholding it.  The Scottish Information Commissioner’s 

guidance on the public interest test states: 

FOISA does not define the public interest. It has been described elsewhere as “something which 

is of serious concern and benefit to the public”, not merely something of individual interest. It 

has also been described as “something that is “in the interest of the public”, not merely “of 

interest to the public.” In other words, it serves the interests of the public. 

  

The guidance goes on to suggest that the following are, amongst others, the issues which an 

authority should considering when applying the test. 

  

• the general public interest that information is accessible i.e. whether disclosure would enhance 

scrutiny of decision-making processes and thereby improve accountability and participation.  

Disclosure of the requested information would not be likely to have any effect on the scrutiny of 

decision-making nor improve accountability. 

• whether disclosure would contribute to the administration of justice and enforcement of the law 

including the prevention or detection of crime or the apprehension or prosecution of offenders.  

Disclosure would, for the reasons explained above, be likely to have the opposite effect. 

• whether disclosure would contribute to ensuring effective oversight of expenditure of public 

funds and that the public obtain value for money.  It is unlikely that disclosure would have any 

significant contribution to oversight of public expenditure, but it may cause more public 

expenditure for the reasons set out above. 

  

• whether disclosure keeps the public adequately informed of any danger to public health or 

safety, or to the environment.  Disclosure would inform the public of waste management 

practices involving salmon morts which I accept is in the public interest.  However, the purpose 



of not disclosing the information is to maintain an effective relationship with operators so as to 

ensure that no situation arises where there is a danger to public health or safety or the 

environment. 

• whether disclosure would impact adversely on safeguarding national security or international 

relations.  Disclosure would have no effect here. 

• whether disclosure would contribute to ensuring that any public authority with regulatory 

responsibilities is adequately discharging its functions.  I accept that there may be public interest 

in disclosure from this perspective, but there is no question here that the Comhairle is not 

discharging its functions, and indeed as I have said above, the risk of disclosure is that it would 

actually make discharge of those functions harder. 

• whether disclosure would ensure fairness in relation to applications or complaints, reveal 

malpractice or enable the correction of misleading claims.  Disclosure would have not be likely 

to have a significant effect on these issues. 

• whether disclosure would contribute to a debate on a matter of public interest.  Disclosure may 

contribute to such a debate, but that debate is already going on. 

• whether disclosure would prejudice the protection of an individual's right to privacy.  

Disclosure would not be likely to have any effect on an individual’s right to privacy as the 

information does not relate to individuals.  However, maintaining the confidentiality of 

communications with Whiteshore Cockles is relevant although not a reason in itself not to 

disclose the information. 

  

Merely because something is of interest to the public does not necessarily mean that it is in the 

interest of the public to disclose it.  The authority must weigh up the competing interests.  I 

acknowledge that it is generally in the public interest to disclose information.  However, there is 

also clearly strong public interest in protecting the effective conduct of public affairs.  In this 

case I do not consider that at present there is any special or particular benefit to be derived from 

disclosing the information.  On the other hand, it is particularly important to the public interest 

that the Comhairle should operate an effective and efficient environmental health function which 

strikes the right balance between monitoring and prevention on the one hand and enforcement on 

the other.  In my opinion the balance of public interest is in not disclosing the information. 

Therefore, I consider that the exemption set out in s30(c) of the Act applies to the requested 

information, and that it is not in the public interest to disclose it. 

  

That completes my review.  Should you remain dissatisfied after completion of the review 

process you may, within 6 months, apply to the Scottish Information Commissioner, Kinburn 

Castle, Doubledykes Road, St Andrews, Fife, KY16 9DS, to establish whether your request for 

information has been processed in accordance with Part 1 of the Freedom of Information 

(Scotland) Act 2002.  You may make your application online at 

www.itspublicknowledge.info/Appeal.  Should you remain dissatisfied after the conclusion of an 

application to the Scottish Information Commissioner you have the right to appeal to the Court 

of Session on a point of law.  

  

Regards 

  

Tiom Langley| Manaidsear Lagha agus Solair| Comhairle nan Eilean Siar| Rathad Shanndabhaig| 

Steornabhagh| Eilean Leodhais| HS1 2BW 

http://sut1.co.uk/sLJ85vvXsn0TubvZhN-G9PL1pqL1pKWq-Kj5-vj8quCw5eXksLPmveu2tKre3reUlZLG16TD1a7M2K2bmpnBmYWBg4GXmp6bkpSUi5GbZGZnLW1rYGgtO0xKfH1rbnw.


Tim Langley| Legal and Procurement Manager| Comhairle nan Eilean Siar| Sandwick Road| 

Stornoway| Isle of Lewis| HS1 2BW 

tim.langley@cne-siar.gov.uk | 01851 822604 | Ext 211214 | 07970 552 371 

 

 

 

Here’s a copy of Scottish Salmon Watch’s FOI filed in December 2020: 

 

From: Don Staniford <salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com> 

Date: Tue, Dec 8, 2020 at 11:13 AM 

Subject: FOI re. Whiteshore Cockles since 1 January 2019 

To: CNES FOI Team <foi@cne-siar.gov.uk> 

 

Please provide information on Whiteshore Cockles since 1 January 2019.   

 

Please include any letters, emails, photos, complaints, discussions and any other details relating 

to Whiteshore Cockles and the transport, disposal, burial, incineration, ensilage and processing 

of farmed salmon wastes and mortalities.   

 

As context, please note a FOI disclosure in September 2018 from the Scottish Government: 

https://www.gov.scot/publications/disposal-of-mortalities-at-whiteshore-cockles-foi-release/ 

 

Another FOI disclosure by SEPA in 2019 (F0190855) did not provide any information from 

SEPA's perspective. 

 

The Scottish Government FOI disclosure included a letter from Whiteshore Cockles to 

Comhairle nan Eilean Siar in November 2015 requested an extension of the derogation until 

September 2016: 

 

mailto:tim.langley@cne-siar.gov.uk
mailto:salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com
mailto:foi@cne-siar.gov.uk
https://www.gov.scot/publications/disposal-of-mortalities-at-whiteshore-cockles-foi-release/


 
 

 

And the letter generated discussion - including: 



 

 
 

 



 
 



 
 

 

 
 



 
 

 

 



Data published by the Scottish Government's Fish Health Inspectorate in 2019 and 2020 (online 

via: https://www.gov.scot/collections/publication-of-fish-health-inspectorate-information/) 

shows that farmed salmon mortalities may still be being buried at Whiteshore Cockles.   

 

Please consider this a FOI request under the relevant FOI and Environmental Information 

regulations. 

  

Please provide a receipt for this FOI request. 

  

Please provide the information electronically. 

  

Thanks, 

  

Don Staniford 

  

Director, Scottish Salmon Watch 

 

 

 

 

Here’s other emails confirming receipt and repeated follow ups: 

 

From: CNES FOI Team <foi@cne-siar.gov.uk> 

Date: Tue, Dec 8, 2020 at 11:16 AM 

Subject: [Ticket#2020120827000349] Re: FOI re. Whiteshore Cockles since 1 January 2019 

To: Don Staniford <salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com> 

 

Dear Don Staniford 

 

I write to acknowledge receipt of your request for information and note the terms of your request 

as detailed below.  We've automatically assigned this request an reference of 

2020120827000349.  Please use this reference number in all correspondence with us (Tip: 

replying to this email, so that the ticket ref is included in email subject is the easiest way to 

correspond with us on this case) 

 

Your request for information will be processed in accordance with the Freedom of Information 

(Scotland) Act 2002 (“the Act”) / Environmental Information (Scotland) Regulations 2004 (‘the 

EIRs’) and guidance issued by the Office of the Scottish Information Commissioner.  A response 

to your request for information will be issued promptly and in any event within 20 working days 

following receipt of the request. 

 

-- 

Le durachd, 

Freedom of Information Team 

Comhairle nan Eilean Siar | Sandwick Road | Stornoway | Isle of Lewis | HS1 2BQ 

https://www.gov.scot/collections/publication-of-fish-health-inspectorate-information/


Web: www.cne-siar.gov.uk 

Tel: 01851 822721 (Extension 211 599) 

 

 

From: Don Staniford <salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com> 

Date: Thu, Mar 18, 2021 at 11:34 AM 

Subject: Re: [Ticket#2020120827000349] Re: FOI re. Whiteshore Cockles since 1 January 2019 

To: CNES FOI Team foi@cne-siar.gov.uk 

 

I still have not received a FOI reply to this request filed on 8 December 2020. 

 

When do you think you will reply? 

 

Thanks, 

 

Don 

 

 

From: Don Staniford <salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com> 

Date: Thu, May 20, 2021 at 11:30 AM 

Subject: Re: [Ticket#2020120827000349] Re: FOI re. Whiteshore Cockles since 1 January 2019 

To: CNES FOI Team foi@cne-siar.gov.uk 

 

I've still not received a FOI reply for a request filed on 8 December 2020 - do I need to complain 

to the Scottish Information Commissioner or will you finally reply soon? 

 

Thanks, 

 

Don 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.cne-siar.gov.uk/
mailto:foi@cne-siar.gov.uk
mailto:foi@cne-siar.gov.uk


Appendix 2: Appeal filed by Scottish Salmon Watch on 25 May 2021  

 

 
 

To: Scottish Information Commissioner 

Cc: Western Isles Council (Comhairle nan Eilean Siar) 

From: Scottish Salmon Watch 

Date: 25 May 2021  

Subject: Western Isles Council - Failure to reply to a FOI request filed in December 2020 

 

Please consider this an appeal against Western Isles Council (Comhairle nan Eilean Siar) for 

failing to respond to a FOI request filed by Scottish Salmon Watch over six months ago.   

 

Scottish Salmon Watch’s unanswered FOI request dated 8 December 2020 is enclosed below in 

the Appendix along with emails in March 2021 and May 2021 following up the lack of a reply 

by Western Isles Council (Comhairle nan Eilean Siar).   

 

This is not the first time that Western Isles Council (Comhairle nan Eilean Siar) has failed to 

respond to a FOI request with respect to the Whiteshore Cockles burial site.   

 

The Scottish Information Commissioner ruled in January 2006 that Western Isles Council 

(Comhairle nan Eilean Siar) failed to respond to a FOI request from Bruce Sandison of the 

Salmon Farm Protest Group and ordered disclosure of information on the fish burial site 

[Whiteshore Cockles] (Decision 005/2006 Mr Sandison and Comhairle nan Eilean Siar).   

 

https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/sic-letter-re-whiteshore-cockles-western-isles-council-25-may-2021.pdf
https://www.google.com/url?sa=t&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=web&cd=&ved=2ahUKEwju-PXS8OHwAhVz5eAKHdHlDAwQFjAAegQIBBAD&url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.itspublicknowledge.info%2FUploadedFiles%2FDecision005-2006.pdf&usg=AOvVaw2LBene8f6D9iJR36Kn15Ob


 

 

Could you please force Western Isles Council (Comhairle nan Eilean Siar) to disclose the 

information requested in December 2020? 

 

In the hope that Western Isles Council (Comhairle nan Eilean Siar) will provide a swift reply I 

have copied their FOI unit into this appeal.   

 

If you need any further information please do not hesitate to contact me. 

 

Thanks, 

 

Don Staniford 

 

Director, Scottish Salmon Watch 

 

 

 

Appendix: 

 

From: Don Staniford <salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com> 

Date: Tue, Dec 8, 2020 at 11:13 AM 

Subject: FOI re. Whiteshore Cockles since 1 January 2019 

To: CNES FOI Team <foi@cne-siar.gov.uk> 

 

Please provide information on Whiteshore Cockles since 1 January 2019.   

 

mailto:salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com
mailto:foi@cne-siar.gov.uk
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/sic-decision-005-2006-fish-burial-site-on-north-uist.pdf


Please include any letters, emails, photos, complaints, discussions and any other details relating 

to Whiteshore Cockles and the transport, disposal, burial, incineration, ensilage and processing 

of farmed salmon wastes and mortalities.   

 

As context, please note a FOI disclosure in September 2018 from the Scottish Government: 

https://www.gov.scot/publications/disposal-of-mortalities-at-whiteshore-cockles-foi-release/ 

 

Another FOI disclosure by SEPA in 2019 (F0190855) did not provide any information from 

SEPA's perspective. 

 

The Scottish Government FOI disclosure included a letter from Whiteshore Cockles to 

Comhairle nan Eilean Siar in November 2015 requested an extension of the derogation until 

September 2016: 

 

https://www.gov.scot/publications/disposal-of-mortalities-at-whiteshore-cockles-foi-release/


 
 

 

And the letter generated discussion - including: 



 

 
 

 



 
 



 
 

 

 
 



 
 

 

 



Data published by the Scottish Government's Fish Health Inspectorate in 2019 and 2020 (online 

via: https://www.gov.scot/collections/publication-of-fish-health-inspectorate-information/) 

shows that farmed salmon mortalities may still be being buried at Whiteshore Cockles.   

 

Please consider this a FOI request under the relevant FOI and Environmental Information 

regulations. 

  

Please provide a receipt for this FOI request. 

  

Please provide the information electronically. 

  

Thanks, 

  

Don Staniford 

  

Director, Scottish Salmon Watch 

 

 

From: CNES FOI Team <foi@cne-siar.gov.uk> 

Date: Tue, Dec 8, 2020 at 11:16 AM 

Subject: [Ticket#2020120827000349] Re: FOI re. Whiteshore Cockles since 1 January 2019 

To: Don Staniford <salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com> 

 

Dear Don Staniford 

 

I write to acknowledge receipt of your request for information and note the terms of your request 

as detailed below.  We've automatically assigned this request an reference of 

2020120827000349.  Please use this reference number in all correspondence with us (Tip: 

replying to this email, so that the ticket ref is included in email subject is the easiest way to 

correspond with us on this case) 

 

Your request for information will be processed in accordance with the Freedom of Information 

(Scotland) Act 2002 (“the Act”) / Environmental Information (Scotland) Regulations 2004 (‘the 

EIRs’) and guidance issued by the Office of the Scottish Information Commissioner.  A response 

to your request for information will be issued promptly and in any event within 20 working days 

following receipt of the request. 

 

-- 

Le durachd, 

Freedom of Information Team 

Comhairle nan Eilean Siar | Sandwick Road | Stornoway | Isle of Lewis | HS1 2BQ 

Web: www.cne-siar.gov.uk 

Tel: 01851 822721 (Extension 211 599) 

 
 

https://www.gov.scot/collections/publication-of-fish-health-inspectorate-information/
http://www.cne-siar.gov.uk/


From: Don Staniford <salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com> 

Date: Thu, Mar 18, 2021 at 11:34 AM 

Subject: Re: [Ticket#2020120827000349] Re: FOI re. Whiteshore Cockles since 1 January 2019 

To: CNES FOI Team foi@cne-siar.gov.uk 

 

I still have not received a FOI reply to this request filed on 8 December 2020. 

 

When do you think you will reply? 

 

Thanks, 

 

Don 
 

From: Don Staniford <salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com> 

Date: Thu, May 20, 2021 at 11:30 AM 

Subject: Re: [Ticket#2020120827000349] Re: FOI re. Whiteshore Cockles since 1 January 2019 

To: CNES FOI Team foi@cne-siar.gov.uk 

 

I've still not received a FOI reply for a request filed on 8 December 2020 - do I need to complain 

to the Scottish Information Commissioner or will you finally reply soon? 

 

Thanks, 

 

Don 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:foi@cne-siar.gov.uk
mailto:foi@cne-siar.gov.uk

